in foreign exchange markets and may / may not qualify or be designated as hedging instruments.

 (i)  Outstanding forward exchange contracts entered into by the Group as at 31 March 2025 and 31
March 2024:

Currency
Amount in US $ million

Buy / Sell Cross currency
As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024

USD 1.80 1.60 Sell `

USD - 5.97 Sell Euro
USD 3.00 1.50 Buy BRL
USD  1.61 2.74 Buy Euro

c) Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The Group is mainly exposed to currency fluctuation of USD and Euro.

The following table details the Group's sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the ` against the
relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for 10% change in foreign currency rates. A
positive numbers below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the ` strengthens 10% against the
relevant currency. For a 10% weakening of the ̀  against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable
impact on the profit or equity, and the balance below would be negative.

Impact on profit or loss increase / (decrease)
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

10% decrease in foreign currency
Currency of U.S.A (USD)  (127.10)  (119.57)
Currency of Europe (Euro)  2.68  66.65
Others  (0.12)  (0.28)
10% increase in foreign currency
Currency of U.S.A (USD)  127.10  119.57
Currency of Europe (Euro)  (2.68)  (66.65)
Others  0.12  0.28

In management's opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk
because the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

d) Interest rate risk exposure
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest
rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial instruments are as

[…]

- Borrowings from others  47.83  404.87
Total  291.84  1,582.94

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2024-25 | 201

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2025

All amounts are in ` million unless otherwise stated

As at
31-Mar-2025

As at
31-Mar-2024

Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities
 - Borrowings from bank  3,761.43  2,683.59
 - Borrowings from others  410.49  249.59
Total  4,171.92  2,933.18

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

 Interest rate sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Effect

Increase / (decrease) in Profit
before tax

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

31 March 2025
Variable-rate instruments  (41.72)  41.72
Total  (41.72)  41.72
31 March 2024
Variable-rate instruments (29.33) 29.33
Total (29.33) 29.33

51.6 Capital management
For the purpose of Group’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity
reserves attributable to the equity share holders of the Group. The primary objective of the Group’s capital
management is to maximise the shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions
and the requirements of the financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may
adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. The Group